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Subject: OBJECTION -Application 21/00031/FUL  Change of Use of existing Care Home (Use Class 2) 

to Residential (Use Class C3) Erection of three storey side and rear extension to create 9 flats (4 x 1 

bed, 2 x 2 bed, 3 x 3 bed) and creation of a basement car park. 

I wish to object to the above application. Not only should the application be refused but it should be 

withdrawn as it is contrary to, 1. The Core Strategy 2207, 2. The Development Management 

Policies 2015, 3. The Burgh Heath Road Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management 

Proposals 2010, 4. Nationally Described Space Standard 2015 

Change of Use 

It is noted within the Design Statement (Pre-Application and Evolution) that the reason for change of 
use is because the existing C2 use (existing class) is not viable. The property is not owned by the 
trading company known as Epsom Lodge Care Homes Ltd, but by Kevin Middleton (the applicant) 
and Ninawatie Seepaul noted on Land Registry Title SY265440 - purchased in 2001 for £475k. Kevin 
Middleton and Ninawatie Seepaul are noted as directors of Epsom Lodge Care Homes Ltd. The 
viability report has been redacted from the formal application therefore it cannot be scrutinised 
publically.  
 
The applicant has not marketed the property or site in order to retain the C2 use and safeguard 
much needed elderly care in the community and jobs (14 employees)? What actions have been 
taken to disseminate the information on it?  The applicant submitted an application to nearly double 
the size of the existing building for residential use, rather than seek to improve/ increase current bed 
capacity to make the business more viable and retain C2 use. I wholly object to any extension to the 
existing building whether for C3 or C2 use, for the reasons given below, but it is clear the applicant is 
seeking the most profitable exit strategy to the detriment of the community and jobs.  
 
Proposed Development of 9 Residential Flats with Basement Car park. 
 
I wholly object to the 3 storey wrap around extension that is being applied for. The site will be 
grossly over developed, too dense, remove all privacy to the 5 bordering neighbours and is 
completely disproportionate to the land area. Due to this, the application requires a basement car 
park, as there simply isn't any land left. The 5 bordering neighbours are to the rear 6, 6a, 6b (me) 
Rosebery Avenue and to the sides, 67 and 3 Burgh Heath Road.  
 
1. Adverse Visual Impact, Design, Appearance 
 
The Proposed scheme is not in keeping with the charm and character of Burgh Heath Road which is 
situated within the Burgh Heath Road Conservation Area. The Burgh Heath Road Conservation Area 
Character Appraisal & Management Proposals 2010 is a 38 page document dedicated to help avoid 
such schemes that the applicant has proposed. Mark Berry (Head of Planning) and Cllr Michael 



Arthur ( Chairman Planning Policy) note within " This document seeks to define and describe the 
various elements which gives the Burgh Heath Conservation Area its unique character (the 
Character Appraisal), and provides recommendations (the Management Proposals) which will 
ensure its future protection and enhancement. It is our duty as Local Planning Authority to ensure, 
in our decision-making, that this special character is not only preserved but, wherever possible, 
enhanced. It is vital for those drawing up development proposals to understand the character of a 
place, and for decision-makers to ensure that proposals are in keeping. It is also important for the 
local community to understand how those changes which they wish to make to the physical fabric 
of their properties can significantly affect the visual appearance of the area."  
 
The scheme is not aesthetically pleasing and the mix or period architecture and a humdrum wrap 
around extension just doesn't work. The applicant has not considered the set character of the road 
and their proposal does not preserve or enhance the character or appearance of the Conservation 
Area.  
 
2. Contrary to Local Plan Policy and Impact on Conservation Area 
 
 The proposed scheme is: 
 Contrary to Core Strategy 2007 Policy CS1 ("The Council will expect the development and use of 
land to contribute positively to the social, economic and environmental improvements necessary to 
achieve sustainable development - both in Epsom and Ewell, and more widely. Changes should 
protect and enhance the natural and built environments of the Borough and should achieve high 
quality sustainable environments for the present, and protect the quality of life of future, 
generations") 
Contrary to Core Strategy 2007 Policy CS5 ("The Council will protect and seek to enhance the 
Borough’s heritage assets including historic buildings, conservation areas, archaeological remains, 
ancient monuments, parks and gardens of historic interest, and other areas of special character. The 
settings of these assets will be protected and enhanced. High quality and inclusive design will be 
required for all developments. reinforce local distinctiveness and complement the attractive 
characteristics of the Borough") 
 
With regard to the Development Management Policies Document, the scheme is: 
 Contrary to Policy DM8 Heritage Assets - The existing building is not listed however it must be 
preserved and/or enhanced as it is architecturally important to the character of the road and should 
not be swallowed up by a contemporary wrap around extension.  
Contrary to DM9 - Conservation Area Appraisals will be used to guide the assessment of 
development proposals.  
Contrary to DM10 - Good design, scale, layout, massing, building line (rear and side),materials, this 
list is not exhaustive.  
Contrary to DM10 (ix) - have regard to the amenities of occupants and neighbours, including in 
terms of privacy, outlook, sunlight/ daylight, noise and disturbance 
Contrary to DM11 Density - too dense, loss of character and appearance.  
Contrary to DM12  Housing Standards - the scheme does not comply with Nationally Described 
Space Standard technical requirements.  
Contrary to DM13 Building Heights - the 3 storey side and rear extensions will remove all privacy to 
neighbouring homes and gardens. The scale of the proposed extension is aggressive and intrusive.  
 
Contrary to DM19 Development and Flood Risk - The applicant has not submitted a flood risk 
assessment even though the application includes a 12 bay car park. Contrary to DM37 Parking 
Standards - I acknowledge the correct number of bays (12) are provided within the basement car 
park. However there are no visitor bays. 9 flats will have visitors, where will they park? The 



applicants Transport Survey states there are available unrestricted bays on Burgh Heath Road, this is 
false. Burgh Heath Road, Randolph Road, Downs Road, College Road, Pitt Road, Church St are all 
restricted to permit only. Rosebery Ave and Downs Ave are private. The nearest unrestricted road is 
St Martins Avenue which is 1/4 mile away. Visitors will park illegally and cause danger to other road 
users and pedestrians. 
 
Contrary to the applicants Planning and Heritage Statement 3.9 the proposed development will 
have enormous implications and an unacceptable impact upon the amenity of the neighbouring 
properties. Contrary to 3.13 of the same report, the conservation officer's comments relate to the 
neighbour to one side - No67. The 3 storey wrap around extension will tower over the 3 neighbours 
to the rear with a distance of just 16.m habitable window to habitable window notwithstanding the 
intrusion of 4 balconies on 1st and 2nd floors. It will also dominate No3 and their privacy and 
enjoyment of their garden. I have invited the Case Office, or a colleague, to attend a Covid compliant 
outdoor meeting to view the applicants site from the perspective of the bordering neighbours. I 
encourage him to accept this offer as photos do not convey distance accurately. 
Contrary to the applicants Planning and Heritage Statement 3.16 and 4.3 Flat 4 does not meet 
Nationally Described Space Standard 2015 - the bedroom is not 11.5m2 or bigger 
The applicants Planning and Heritage Statement 5.17 An astonishing and rather strange statement 
that the humdrum in fill 3 storey extension will in fact 'benefit the street-scene' from the sight of 
solar panels on 3 houses 35m. But no comment is made about the loss of the stunning stained glass 
windows but that this elevation will be tidied up with development! see Fig1 
The applicants Planning and Heritage Statement 5.32 There has been no consideration for the 
neighbours . How can there be when they chose not to consult us. 
 
Fig 1 

 
 
 
The Applicants Design Statement dedicates page 9 to "Precedents". The precedents noted do not 
show like for like comparable schemes. 2 images refer to Copper Beach House on College Road, 
which is an entire new build development (not an extension to existing) and is not within either 
Burgh Heath Road Conservation Area or the neighbouring College Road Conservation Area, or any 
other Conservation Area. The site of Copper Beech House is certainly not over developed or over 
bearing on any of the neighbours, privacy has been maintained and there are no habitable windows 
to habitable windows under 20m. It also provides ample ground level parking. 



 
The Epsom Lodge Application is:  
Contrary to National Described Space Standard technical requirements. Item 10.d states "in order 
to provide two bed spaces, a double (or twin bedroom) has a floor area of at least 11.5m2." Flat 4 of 
the proposed scheme - 1 bed flat, only has a bedroom floor area of 10.5m2. Therefore the applicants 
Design Statement Page 7 notes that "all units follow the National Described Space Standard 
principles" is false and the scheme is not compliant. This is also contrary to Contrary to the 
Development Management Policies Document 2015 Policy DM12 
 
The basement car park does meet the minimum standards in terms of resident bays. There are no 
visitor bays as noted earlier. The foot print of the basement is only (approximately) 300mm at the 
narrowest point from their red line boundary. Is this safe? Will retaining machinery encroach outside 
their redline boundary albeit underground? All vehicles will enter the basement in forward gear, but 
there is no where to turn within. The gap between bays is 6m (minimum requirement) and 
considering a mid-size car (example Audi A4) is 4.6m in length, how do they turn in the car park. 
With 12 cars using the car park, cars will meet entering/ exiting. there is no space below to wait 
which may force the entering car to reverse out on to a busy footpath with absolutely no vision. The 
only wheelchair access from the basement to ground level is the very same steep ramp. How will an 
independent wheel chair user access their car in a 2.4m wide bay? There are no allocated disabled 
bays. The Design Statement references wheelchair accessibility from ground level to the main door. 
There is no reference to how an independent wheelchair user can exit the ramp to ground level. 
Standard requirements are that ramps do not exceed 1:20 for independent wheelchair users and 
should be 1.2m wide. This ramp does exceed 1:20 and the width is only 0.976m. The entire car park 
is not fit for purpose and is unsafe. 
 
4. Loss of Light/ Overbearing/ Density 
 
The proposed development will have an enormous negative impact on the privacy to all 5 bordering 
neighbours. Contrary to the Development Management Policies Document 2015, the proposed 
development is disproportionate to the red line boundary and therefore creates loss of light, loss of 
privacy, increase in noise and increase in light pollution.  
 
The existing building is 360m2.  
The proposed building is 660m2 (710m2 inc basement) 
This is an 83% increase in floor space which is completely out of proportion to the plot size.  
 
The existing building has a single storey extension and does not affect  neighbours privacy in anyway. 
The proposed scheme has 4 rear balconies see Fig 1. The existing building has no balconies, just 2 
windows on first floor (rear) and 2 windows on second floor (rear) see Fig 2. These proposed 
balconies and other windows will be just circa 16.5m to our habitable windows on 6, 6a, and 6b 
Rosebery Avenue. Not only does this remove all privacy to our gardens, it is also a gross intrusion on 
our  privacy to our rear bedrooms and ground floor living rooms - this is totally overbearing and 
completely unacceptable. The existing first and second floors windows are 23m to our habitable 
windows - this is perfectly acceptable and does not create any privacy issues with either property. 
The proposed schemes' occupants and their guests will congregate on their balconies during spring 
and summer months, creating unpleasant noise pollution - we currently have none, and during the 
autumn and winter months the light pollution from 15 windows and balcony doors which mainly 
serve kitchen and living areas.  
 
 



I have studied the local conservation area thoroughly and there are no habitable windows to 
habitable windows under 20 metres. Contrary to the applicants Planning and Heritage Statement 
3.9 the proposed development will have enormous implications and unacceptable impact upon the 
amenity of the neighbouring properties.  
In summary, rear balconies are unacceptable and 16.5m distance from the proposed rear extension 
to our habitable windows in unacceptable.  
 
Fig 2 

 
 
 
 
Fig 3 

 
 
 
 
 



5. Traffic/ Parking Implications, Highway Safety 
 
The applicants Planning and Heritage Statement item 5.38 and 4.8 notes the scheme provides 13 
spaces. this is wrong, it provides 12. The basement car park is not fit for purpose as noted above. 
Furthermore, the exiting cars will be at an incline position when joining a busy pavement. They will 
have limited vision due the developments front walls as noted in Fig 4 & 5. Not only will exiting cars 
have to navigate pedestrians, they are entering the highway just yards from a busy roundabout. 
Burgh Heath Road is a main access road connecting traffic to the east of the town centre. The 
roundabout connects Church St, Downs Road and Burgh Heath Road. It should be noted that Epsom 
Fire Station and a main hub for the NHS Ambulance Service are just 0.3 miles from the Epsom Lodge 
and always use the roundabout if heading away from the town centre on a blue light. The current 
situation is less hazardous as the care home car park is quiet (see applicants transport report), it is 
street level and without vision obstructions. This proposed basement ramp will be an accident 
waiting to happen. There is no turning space within the basement, or a pass by section, therefore 
the capacity of 12 cars will require, on some occasions, cars reversing out on an incline with 
absolutely no vision of approaching pedestrians, cars or cyclists.  
 
There are no visitors spaces allocated in the basement and contrary to the applicants transport 
report, there are no unrestricted parking bays on Burgh Heath Road. Yet again, the detail in these 
reports is woeful. There are no unrestricted street bays within 1/4 mile. Visitors will park illegally and 
dangerously.  
 
There is no footpath for pedestrians helping them to navigate directly from Downs Road to Church 
St. All pedestrians must cross either from Epsom Physio over to Burgh Heath Road or from Downs 
Road to Burgh Heath Road directly opposite Epsom Lodge. In other words all pedestrians must use 
the footpath outside the proposed site. This footpath is also busy with school children/parents 
walking to and from the town centre and to St Christopher's school which is just 250m away on 
Downs Road. 
 
The applicants Transport Report re Servicing and deliveries 4.5.1 notes: "It is proposed that 
servicing collection will be taken place off-road and therefore, refuse vehicle will be required to enter 
the basement of the site in forwards gear and they should then be able to turn around and egress in 
forwards’ gear. It is not suitable for refuse collection to take place on street due to the nature of the 
highway, with there being a roundabout junction directly outside of the site."  
 
There is no way any delivery or refuse vehicle will be able to enter the basement because of the 
restricted height and also because there is no where to turn around within and egress in forwards 
gear. In their own words, this cannot take place on the street due to the nature of the highway.  
 

Fig 4 Plan elevation ramp issues  



Fig 5 Front elevation ramp issues  
 
Conclusion 
 
The development proposal conflicts with so many guidelines that it would be responsible for the 
applicant to withdraw the application. It does not preserve or enhance the area, its aggressive and 
intrusive, removes privacy to all 5 bordering neighbours and will generate unwanted noise and light 
pollution. The entry/ exit to the basement car park is dangerous to pedestrians, cyclists and cars. The 
applicants Planning & Heritage notes in its introduction 1.2 that as the business has become 
unviable, they need to find an alternative use for the site.  The planning committee must not 
conclude that an unviable business should result in this site being grossly over developed to 
compensate. As with my neighbours, I would not be objectionable to change of use if the applicant 
has a more realistic approach to convert back to a family home or remodel the exiting to a small 
number of flats, which wont require a dangerous basement car park. This will still result in an 
excellent return on their investment from the purchase price of £475k.  The liabilities of unviable 
companies should lay with their directors and shareholders and not the neighbours and wider 
community to bail them out. Their Planning and Heritage statement makes reference to the plot 
being large and prime for in-fill development. It isn't. It is a family home with a drive and a 
reasonable size garden. See Fig 6. The area within the blue boundary is Burgh Heath Road 
Conservation Area with Epsom Lodge highlighted at the top. I have also highlighted in BLUE, 20 other 
similar or larger size plots that will all be open to redevelopment if this application is granted.  
 
 I would like to draw the planning committee's, and applicants, attention to a direct recent 
comparable which should be used as a precedent to refuse. Application Ref 20/00313/FUL Erection 
of 9 flats and basement car park on The Grove, Epsom - which is within a neighbouring Conservation 
Area. This was refused, on appeal, for many reasons including 1. the proposal would not preserve or 
enhance the Church St CA, 2. the affect on privacy and outlook to 7 The Grove (one dwelling not 
five) 3. the internal accommodation was not compliant with NDSS 4. the ramp basement was not in 
keeping with the street. This list is not exhaustive and I request the planning committee view this as 
a direct comparison to  Epsom Lodge 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Sean O'Connell 
 
 
 


